purchase price to Arlington's assets and liabilities and are subject to revision
once appraisals, evaluations and other studies of the fair value of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed are completed. Actual purchase accounting
adjustments related to the acquisitions may differ from the pro forma
adjustments presented in this proxy statement.

   38

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CHURCHILL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS AND   CHURCHILL
   DOWNS   ARLINGTON   ELIMINATIONS(1)   DOWNS
   ----------   ----------   ---------------   ---------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  8,577   $  1,500   $   265 (2)   $ 10,342
  Accounts receivable.....   12,555   419   12,974
  Prepaid income taxes.....   5,788   --   5,788
  Other current assets.....   4,107   121   4,228
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets.....   31,027   2,040   265   33,332
  Advances to associated entities.....   --   28,210   (28,210)(3)   --
  Other assets.....   7,229   1,378   (150)(3)   8,457
  Property, plant and equipment, net.....   276,712   91,946   (32,909)(4)   335,749
  Intangibles, net of amortization.....   61,813   --   3,498 (4)   65,311
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total assets.....   $376,781   $123,574   $(57,506)   $442,849
   ========   ========   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....   $ 14,743   $  4,660   $ 19,403
  Accrued liabilities.....   14,231   8,520   $  1,600 (5)   24,351
  Deferred revenue.....   18,576   --   18,576
  Long-term debt, current portion.....   511   --   511
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   48,061   13,180   1,600   62,841
Long-term liabilities:
  Long-term debt, due after one year.....   175,075   --   175,075
  Advances from associated entities.....   --   57,125   (57,125)(3)   --
  Other liabilities.....   8,726   --   8,726
  Deferred income taxes.....   15,534   --   15,534
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   247,396   70,305   (55,525)   262,176
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Shareholders' equity:
  Common stock.....   71,634   2   (2)(3)
   51,288 (6)   122,922
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit).....   57,902   (42,842)   42,842 (3)   57,902
Additional paid-in-capital.....   --   96,109   (96,109)(3)   --
  Deferred compensation costs.....   (86)   (86)
  Notes receivable for common stock.....   (65)   (65)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   129,385   53,269   (1,981)   180,673
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity.....   $376,781   $123,574   $(57,506)   $442,849
   ========   ========   ========   ========

- ------------------------

(1) Adjustments necessary to give pro forma effect to the Arlington acquisition
   as if this transaction had occurred on March 31, 2000.

(2) To adjust cash for amount of cash to be added by Arlington under the terms
   of the transaction.

   39

(3) To eliminate the historical equity accounts of Arlington and to eliminate
   assets/liabilities that were not assumed by Churchill Downs in the
   transaction.

[…]

from its otherwise appraised value to reflect the estimated purchase price
   for the transaction.

(5) To accrue costs related to the transaction.

(6) To record the issuance of 3,150,000 shares of Churchill Downs common stock
   to be issued to the shareholder of Arlington under the terms of the Merger
   Agreement at an estimated fair value of $16.28 per share, which includes a
   30% discount due to the restrictions imposed on the holder of common stock
   by the terms of the Stockholder's Agreement.

   40

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   CHURCHILL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   DOWNS   ARLINGTON(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED
   ----------   ------------   --------------   ---------

Net revenues.....   $ 25,645   $ 6,381   $ 32,026
Operating expenses:
  Purses
  Other direct expenses.....   31,004   7,182   $ (829)(2)
   69 (3)   37,426
   --------   -------   ------   --------
  Gross profit (loss).....   (5,359)   (801)   760   (5,400)
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Selling, general and administrative expenses....   6,181   2,341   6 (4)
   (237)(5)   8,291
   --------   -------   ------   --------
  Operating income (loss).....   (11,540)   (3,142)   991   (13,691)
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Other income (expenses):
  Interest income.....   266   266
  Interest expense.....   (3,751)   (109)(6)   (3,860)
  Miscellaneous income.....   42   24   66
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Earnings (loss) before income tax provision
  (benefit).....   (14,983)   (3,118)   882   (17,219)
Federal and state income tax provision
  (benefit).....   (6,218)   (928)(7)   (7,146)
   --------   -------   ------   --------
Net earnings.....   $ (8,765)   $(3,118)   $1,810   $(10,073)
   ========   =======   ======   ========
Earnings per common share:
  Basic.....   $  (0.89)   $  (0.77)
  Diluted.....   $  (0.89)   $  (0.77)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   9,854   3,150 (8)   13,004
  Diluted.....   9,854   3,150 (8)   13,004

- ------------------------